testimony.  Alderman does not say how he 
knows the “$10,000,000” and “$1,000,000” 
figures.  It would require an expert accountant 
to compute these numbers.   Fed. R. Evid. 602.  
Fed. R. Evid. 701. 

¶44: “American Blind since 2001 has spent 
over fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000) 
advertising, marketing and promoting its goods 
and services under the American Blind Marks 
exclusively in Internet marketing programs 
(‘Internet Marketing’).” 

Lack of foundation. Improper lay opinion 
testimony.  Alderman does not say how he